
Demography and Society Money and Finance

Population (end-period, '000)   Money supply - M2 (million MOP)

Live Birth Money supply - M1 (million MOP)

Mortality Resident deposits (million MOP)

Marriage registration (case) Foreign exchange reserves 

Individuals granted right    (million MOP)

   of abode Loan-to-deposit ratio (%) p.p.

Chinese immigrants 

Crimes (no.)

Labour Force Tourism and Gaming

Unemployment rate (%) p.p. Visitor arrivals ('000)

Underemployment rate (%) p.p. Occupancy rate of hotels p.p.

Labour force participation rate (%) p.p.    and guesthouses (%)

Employed population ('000) Average length of stay of 

Unemployed population ('000)    visitors (day) 

Median monthly employment Per-capita spending of 

   earnings (MOP)    visitors (MOP)

Unemployment rate of p.p. Total spending of visitors

   residents (%)    (billion MOP)                      

Median monthly employment Departure of Macao 

   earnings of employed    residents ('000)

   residents (MOP) Gross gaming revenue 

Non-resident workers    (million MOP)                      

   (end-period)

Gross Domestic Product (GDP) Services and Prices

GDP Composite Consumer

Domestic demand      Price Index (CPI)

External demand CPI - A

  (at current prices, million MOP) CPI - B

Value of retail sales 

    (million MOP) 

www.dsec.gov.mo

Same quarter

last year

91.3

8 999

381.2

20 911

Alameda Dr. Carlos d' Assumpção No. 411-417, Dynasty Plaza, 17th floor, Macao       Tel: (853) 8399 5311      Fax: (853) 2830 7825      E-mail: info@dsec.gov.mo

Official Statistics.  Reproduction of these data is allowed provided the source is quoted.

1.9

18.8

..

0.1

176 666

19 000

0.4

1.8

-0.2

4 407

Current 

quarter
Cumulative

1.6

5.3

5.5

18.4

2 039

1.3

91.3

154 813

610 526

75 259

Year-on-year

change (%)

71.0

0.6

2.0 -0.2

7.7

Current 

quarter

-1.8

-22.8

-27.9

0.4

-4.1

-9.1

..663.4

3 443

2.3

-8.2

-10.0

-42.1

-32.0

-11.9

-6.1

..

Year-on-year (%)

Current 

quarter
Cumulative

Cumulative

1 510

738

Cumulative

269 366

157 623

320 869

Current 

quarter

89 526

51 944

106 609

7 070

-9.5

74 083

Year-on-year change

in real terms (%)

11.0

-0.9

5.6

56 970

111.52

112.58

51.3

..

18 185

112.02

113.44

113.29 112.46

5.7

-4.0

2018.12

20.75

2.90

2.97

2.96

12.80

3.03

3.43

3.39

Year-on-year (%)

Cumulative

Cumulative
Current 

quarter

626 434 567 686

66 560

552 981

Current 

quarter

15.9

90.4

25 813

1.3

4.6

8.3

Year-on-year (%)

Current 

quarter
Cumulative

Same quarter

last year

13.1

10.2

3.2

15.2

5.9

-

3.2

8.8

224 869

Year-on-year

change (%)

157 690

88.1

10.3

3.2

Current 

quarter

-1.8

10.4

263

716

512

1 552

Cumulative
Current 

quarter

Current 

quarter

186 332

20 000

2.4

16 000

6.9

 387.6

71.3

1.7

0.3

-0.3

6.7

2.7

15 000

10 559

2 519

851

2 851

Government of Macao Special Administrative Region
Statistics and Census Service

PRINCIPAL STATISTICAL INDICATORS OF MACAO

3RD QUARTER 2018

統 計 暨 普 查 局

p.p.

Day



External Merchandise Trade Industrial and Energy

Total imports (million MOP)                      Index of industrial production

   Mainland China Imports of electricity

   Hong Kong    (million kWh)

   European Union Imports of liquefied petroleum 

Total exports (million MOP)    gas (t)

   Mainland China Consumption of gasoline 

   Hong Kong    ('000 L)

   USA Consumption of liquefied

Trade balance (million MOP)    petroleum gas (t)

Consumption of electricity

   (million kWh)

Water consumption ('000 m³)

Construction Commerce

Private buildings with New incorporations

   construction permit issued (no.)    Wholesale and retail trade

   Units (no.)    Business services

   Gross floor area (m²)    Construction

Private buildings with licence    Real estate

   of use issued (no.) Companies in dissolution

   Units (no.)    Wholesale and retail trade

   Gross floor area (m²)    Business services

Average daily wage of    Construction

    construction workers (MOP)      Real estate

Notes: 1.

2.

Real Estate Transaction Transport and Communications

Purchase and sale of building Licensed motor vehicles (no.)

    units (no.) New registration of motor 

Average price of residential    vehicles (no.)   

    units by usable area Commercial flight movements
p 

   (MOP/m²)    (Flight)

Real estate with mortgage Gross weight of containerized

    credits (no.)    cargo (t)

Purchase and sale of Seaborne container 

   residential units (no.)    throughput (TEU)

Residential property price index (2011=100) Gross weight of air cargo
p
 (t)

   Macao Mobile telephone subscribers

   Macao Peninsula Internet subscribers

   Taipa & Coloane

Symbols and abbreviations:

.. Not applicable % Percent MOP Macao Pataca L Litre TEU Twenty-foot equivalent unit

- Absolute value equals zero p.p. Percentage point m² Square meter t tonne

p Provisional figures '000 Thousand m³ Cubic meter kWh Kilowatt-hour

2｜Principal Statistical Indicators of Macao 3
rd

 Quarter 2018

13.0

7.7

8.6270.4

272.9

259.0 256.4

266.1

264.4

11.3

8.6

9.1

120 105

822

79 579

599

772

850 528

2 114

36

365 869

1 635

60

763

12

13

2 383

5 194

103 844

3 151

13.9

26.5

9.3

18.7

4.6

225.0

-8.9

11.7

11.8

45.7

14.1

-48.7

-39.0

-9.8

-48.6

50.0

Licence of use issued refers to projects that were issued the licence of use (also

known as occupation permit) during the reference period. It was referred to as

"Completion of buildings" prior to the second quarter of 2017.

Construction permit issued refers to projects that were issued the construction permit

to start construction, expansion and superstructure works during the reference period.

It was referred to as "Construction of new buildings" prior to the second quarter of

2017.

..

..

28 098

100 917

136 037

45 728

10 887

..

417 900

2 307 628

9 150

34 635

48 258

3 392

238 792

9 066

16 688

108 549

12 752

15 875

..

..

6.0

6.9

1.6

13.4

-8.0

..

7.7

11.4

-0.2

7.4

15.3

13.8

-25.8

-1.2

60

172

104

199

309

485

1 420

33

-8.3

4 456.5

11 880.0

-37.1

32.4

-53.8

Current 

quarter
Cumulative

Cumulative

..

-28.5

Current 

quarter

11.8

-5.1

78

157

241

605

316

589

1 118

1 623

67 264

4 296

31 445

Cumulative

4 593

13

22

40

-24.3

..

-20.7

11.5

1 455

-19 697

31

1 701

538

5.8

17.5

8.8

26.1

-2.5

9.1

14.0

19.0

2 866

5 461

1 936

7 568

22 563

-56 724

96

5 620

1 544

9 063

16 447

5 274

22 497

105.5

-2.9

29.4

-28.4

7.4

20.4

-24.2

Cumulative
Current 

quarter

30 097

65 786 16.6

Current 

quarter

Current 

quarter
Cumulative

Year-on-year (%)

Current 

quarter
Cumulative

Year-on-year (%)

Cumulative

Current 

quarter
Cumulative

Year-on-year (%)

Current 

quarter
Cumulative

Current 

quarter
Cumulative

Year-on-year (%)

Current 

quarter

21.5

Year-on-year (%)

Current 

quarter
Cumulative

4.4

3 856

89.3

28 807

9 143

Year-on-year (%)

Cumulative
Current 

quarter

3.2

2.2

2.6

0.8

0.7

2.5

81 461

23 951

1 696

9 255

3.1

8.3

10.0

25.0

-14.3

7.5

16.2

20.9

11.2

20.2

-0.2

13.6

-13.2

-17.9

16.3

14.8

4.7

-34.7

6.3

19.6

27.1


