

PRINCIPAL STATISTICAL INDICATORS OF MACAO

Government of Macao Special Administrative Region Statistics and Census Service

3RD QUARTER 2018

Demography and Society					
	Current	Current		year (%)	
	quarter	Cumulative	Current quarter	Cumulative	
Population (end-period, '000)	663.4		2.3		
Live Birth	1 552	4 407	-8.2	-9.1	
Mortality	512	1 510	-6.1	-4.1	
Marriage registration (case)	716	2 851	-11.9	0.4	
Individuals granted right of abode	263	851	-32.0	-27.9	
Chinese immigrants	738	2 519	-42.1	-22.8	
Crimes (no.)	3 443	10 559	-10.0	-1.8	

	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)
Money supply - M2 (million MOP)	626 434	567 686	10.3
Money supply - M1 (million MOP)	75 259	66 560	13.1
Resident deposits (million MOP)	610 526	552 981	10.4
Foreign exchange reserves (million MOP)	154 813	157 690	-1.8
Loan-to-deposit ratio (%)	91.3	88.1	3.2 p.p

Labour Force			
	Current quarter	Same quarter last year	Year-on-year change (%)
Unemployment rate (%)	1.8	2.0	-0.2 p.p.
Underemployment rate (%)	0.4	0.6	-0.2 p.p.
Labour force participation rate (%)	71.3	71.0	0.3 p.p.
Employed population ('000)	387.6	381.2	1.7
Unemployed population ('000)	6.9	7.7	-9.5
Median monthly employment earnings (MOP)	16 000	15 000	6.7
Unemployment rate of residents (%)	2.4	2.7	-0.3 p.p.
Median monthly employment earnings of employed residents (MOP)	20 000	19 000	5.3
Non-resident workers (end-period)	186 332	176 666	5.5

	Current		Year-or	ı-year (%)
	quarter	Cumulative	Current quarter	Cumulative
Visitor arrivals ('000)	8 999	25 813	8.8	8.3
Occupancy rate of hotels and guesthouses (%)	91.3	90.4	3.2 p.p	o. 4.6 p.p
Average length of stay of visitors (day)	1.3	1.3	-	0.1 Day
Per-capita spending of visitors (MOP)	2 039		5.9	
Total spending of visitors (billion MOP)	18.4	51.3	15.2	18.8
Departure of Macao residents ('000)	7 070	20 911	3.2	1.9
Gross gaming revenue (million MOP)	74 083	224 869	10.2	15.9

Gross Domestic Product (GDP)				
	Current	Cumulative	Year-on-year change in real terms (%)	
	quarter	Cumulative	Current quarter	Cumulative
GDP	106 609	320 869	1.6	5.6
Domestic demand	51 944	157 623	-4.0	-0.9
External demand	89 526	269 366	5.7	11.0
(at current prices, million MOP)				

Services and Prices				
	Current	Current	Year-on-year (%)	
	quarter	Cumulative	Current quarter	Cumulative
Composite Consumer Price Index (CPI)	113.29	112.46	3.39	2.96
CPI - A	113.44	112.58	3.43	2.97
CPI - B	112.02	111.52	3.03	2.90
Value of retail sales (million MOP)	18 185	56 970	12.80	20.75

Alameda Dr. Carlos d' Assumpção No. 411-417, Dynasty Plaza, 17th floor, Macao Tel: (853) 8399 5311 Fax: (853) 2830 7825 E-mail: info@dsec.gov.mo Official Statistics. Reproduction of these data is allowed provided the source is quoted.

www.dsec.gov.mo 2018.12

External Merchandise Trade					
	Current	Current		Year-on-year (%)	
	quarter	Cumulative	Current quarter	Cumulative	
Total imports (million MOP)	22 563	65 786	16.6	21.5	
Mainland China	7 568	22 497	19.0	26.1	
Hong Kong	1 936	5 274	14.0	8.8	
European Union	5 461	16 447	9.1	17.5	
Total exports (million MOP)	2 866	9 063	-2.5	5.8	
Mainland China	538	1 544	-24.3	-5.1	
Hong Kong	1 701	5 620	11.5	11.8	
USA	31	96	-20.7	-28.5	
Trade balance (million MOP)	-19 697	-56 724			

Construction					
	Current		Year-on-year (%)		
	quarter	Cumulative	Current quarter	Cumulative	
Private buildings with	13	60	225.0	50.0	
construction permit issued (no.)					
Units (no.)	599	1 635	11 880.0	-48.6	
Gross floor area (m²)	79 579	365 869	4 456.5	-9.8	
Private buildings with licence	12	36	-53.8	-39.0	
of use issued (no.)					
Units (no.)	822	2 114	32.4	-48.7	
Gross floor area (m²)	120 105	850 528	-37.1	11.7	
Average daily wage of	763	772	-8.3	-8.9	
construction workers (MOP)					

Notes: 1. Construction permit issued refers to projects that were issued the construction permit to start construction, expansion and superstructure works during the reference period. It was referred to as "Construction of new buildings" prior to the second quarter of 2017.

Licence of use issued refers to projects that were issued the licence of use (also known as occupation permit) during the reference period. It was referred to as "Completion of buildings" prior to the second quarter of 2017.

Real Estate Transaction				
	Current		Year-on-	year (%)
	quarter	Cumulative	Current quarter	Cumulative
Purchase and sale of building units (no.)	3 151	12 752	11.8	18.7
Average price of residential units by usable area (MOP/m²)	103 844	108 549	4.6	9.3
Real estate with mortgage credits (no.)	5 194	16 688	45.7	26.5
Purchase and sale of residential units (no.)	2 383	9 066	14.1	13.9
Residential property price index (2011=100)				
Macao	270.4	264.4	9.1	8.6
Macao Peninsula	272.9	266.1	8.6	7.7
Taipa & Coloane	259.0	256.4	11.3	13.0

Daoinoco con vicco				
Construction	199	589	11.2	6.3
Real estate	104	316	20.9	-34.7
Companies in dissolution	172	605	7.5	4.7
Wholesale and retail trade	60	241	-14.3	14.8
Business services	40	157	25.0	16.3
Construction	22	78	10.0	-17.9
Real estate	13	33	8.3	-13.2
Transport and Communica	ations			
Transport and Communica			Year-on-	year (%)
Transport and Communica	Current quarter	Cumulative	Year-on- Current quarter	year (%) Cumulative
	Current	Cumulative	Current	
Licensed motor vehicles (no.)	Current quarter		Current quarter	Cumulative
Licensed motor vehicles (no.) New registration of motor vehicles (no.)	Current quarter 238 792		Current quarter -1.2	
Licensed motor vehicles (no.) New registration of motor vehicles (no.) Commercial flight movements ^p	Current quarter 238 792 3 392	 10 887	Current quarter -1.2 -25.8	Cumulative

9 150

2 307 628

417 900

Symbols and abbreviations:

	Not applicable	%	Percent	MOP	Macao Pataca
-	Absolute value equals zero	p.p.	Percentage point	m²	Square meter
р	Provisional figures	'000	Thousand	m³	Cubic meter

L	Litre	TEU	Twenty-foot equivalent unit
4	tonno		

t tonne kWh Kilowatt-hour

Gross weight of air cargo^p (t)

Mobile telephone subscribers

Internet subscribers

Industrial and Energy

Index of industrial production

Imports of liquefied petroleum

Consumption of gasoline

Consumption of liquefied

Consumption of electricity

Water consumption ('000 m³)

petroleum gas (t)

(million kWh)

New incorporations

Wholesale and retail trade Business services

Imports of electricity (million kWh)

gas (t)

('000 L)

Current

quarter

105.5

1 455

9 143

28 807

9 255

1 696

23 951

Current

quarter

1 420

485

309

Cumulative

89.3

3 856

30 097

81 461

31 445

4 296

67 264

Cumulative

4 593

1623

1 118

28 098

-0.2

11.4

7.7

6.0

Year-on-year (%)

Cumulative

-28.4

29.4

-2.9

4.4

8.0

2.6

2.2

Current

quarter

-24.2

20.4

7.4

3.2

2.5

0.7

3.1

Year-on-year (%)

Cumulative

16.2

27.1

19.6

Current

quarter

13.6

-0.2

20.2